ROBER] E. BYRD, AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

g
£

X

‘ [ Consent

' Dep’t Recomm.:

Depan‘mentél Concurrence

Policy

X

[ Consent

Per Exec. Ofc.:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: County Executive Office SUBMITTAL DATE:
February 9, 2010
SUBJECT: Budget Policies

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board:

1) Establish a Prop. 172 revenue policy based on options presented in Attachment “A”
or as otherwise specified by the Board.

2) Establish a net county cost reduction policy for FY 10/11 based on the options
presented in Attachment “B” or as otherwise specified by the Board.

BACKGROUND: The Board discussed these matters in the budget presentation on
January 26, 2009 and continued its discussion to the February 9, 2010 agenda. For clarity,
the issues are summarized herein and presented for action. Four votes are required

for contingency action, three votes are required for policy decisions.

Current F.Y. Total Cost:

$ In Current Year Budget:
FINANCIAL Curreri‘_’t F.Y. Net County Cost: $ Budget Adjustment:
DATA Annual Net County Cost: $ , For Fiscal Year: 7
[SOURCE OF FUNDS: | | Positions To Bel
. Deleted Per A-30
Requires 4/5 Vote| [ |

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Board Policy

County Executive Office Signature W—"‘

MINUTES OF THE BOARééSUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Buslgr, seconded by Supervisor Ashley and duly carried
by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the Proposition 172 policy be established to
affirm backfill of 15.2 million dollars of cantingency funds.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Executive Office return at a later date to
establish a net county cost reduction policy for FY 2010-2011.

Ayes: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Nays: None Kecia H r-lhem
Absent: - None oard
Date: February 9, 2010 By

Xc: - E.O., Auditor, COB _ Deputy

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3.54a - 01/26/10 |District: Agenda Number: 3 6 4
e



RE: Budget Policies
Page 2 *

PROP. 172 BACKGROUND

Prop. 172 revenue was estimated for FY 09/10 at $125.8 million. This estimate was
submitted to affected departments and factored into budget plans. The deteriorating
economy has slashed this revenue and the estimate has fallen to $110.6 million.
Estimated and actual revenues are described below.

Department share:  Original estimate Current Estimate Loss
Sheriff - 61.31% 77.12 67.81 9.32
DA - 17.16%: 21.58 18.97 2.51
Fire - 5.02%: 6.31 5.55 0.76
Probation - 16.51%: 20.76 18.26 1.48
TOTAL : " $125.8 million $110.6 million $15.2 million

Absent other action, the difference of $15.2 million would have to be backfilled to
balance the books at year end, unless those departments cut expenses to compensate.

The alternative is to acknowledge the shortfall now and either:

1. Affirm that we plan to backfill the lost revenue with net county cost and leave

appropriations in those departments intact (shifting the burden to the general
fund), or

2. Reduce revenue and equivalent appropriations (leaving the burden with the
departments). .

- Without action, the shortfall will convert to a general-fund expense in FY 09/10 by
default. By extension, we also must address the policy question involving future Prop.
172 receipts. If Prop. 172 receipts underperform as in recent years, backfiling the
losses will continue to strain the general fund. The issues are:

1. Should the backfill be capped?
2. If so, what level is appropriate?

Finally, there is the issue of recovering general funds advanced to backfill Prop. 172
shortfalls. County Counsel reports that when sales tax receipts recover, the general
funds advanced to backfill the shortfall can be recovered. The options are:

1. Should backfill be returned? ‘
2. If so, should it go to the general fund, earmarked as general revenue?
3

. Alternatively should it be earmarked for reinvestment back into safety priorities,
such as the mid-county jail's staffing needs?

These issues are summarized in motions on Attachment “A.” Policy #1 option A,
transferring funds from contingency, requires four votes for approval per Government
Code Section 29125(a)(2). Option B, decreasing revenue, requires three votes. All
other policy questions require three votes. :




RE: Budget Policies
Page 3

NET COUNTY COST REDUCTIONS

As we begin the budget process for FY 10/11, it is clear that reducing net county cost,
as well as cutting personnel and programs, is unavoidable. However, the budget must
reflect Board priorities and service expectations. Building a structurally balanced budget

within two years should be a policy goal. Finally, reserves should not be allowed to drop
below the set minimum level.

Therefore, we seek the Board’s direction on how NCC cuts should be planned for and
-implemented. We presented the Board with models that include proportional NCC cuts
to all departments (10 percent / 10 percent), and disproportionate cuts weighted to favor
public safety over general government (3 percent / 25 percent or 5 percent / 20
percent). Those values, however, can be set at any level the Board specifies.

This policy direction is to assist staff in preparing budgets. It will clarify NCC targets. A

vote at this time is for guidance only. The final and binding vote would be made at the
time the budget is adopted.

The issue at hand is for the Board to declare preferences for the unavoidable NCC
reductions. Those cuts represent the foundation for our budget planning over the next
- two fiscal years, and for addressing the structural deficit.

In the interim, | have directed departments to begin developing separate budget plans

that reflect both the 3 percent / 25 percent option and the 10 percent / 10 percent
optlon

These issues are summarized in motions on Attachment “B.”




RE: Budget Policies
Page 4

ATTACHMENT “A” PROPOSITION 172 POLICIES

POLICY #1-SHOULD $15.2 M _IN PROP. 172 REVENUE BE BACKFILLED?

OPTION A: (AFFIRM BACKFILL OF PROPOSITION 172 AND DRAWDOWN
CONTINGENCY)

That the Board affirm backfill of $15.2 Million of contingency funds for estimated Proposition 172
revenue, and approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to adjust appropriations and estimated
revenue as follows:

Decrease appropriations:

10000-1109000000-581000 Appropriations for contingency $15,192,975
Decrease estimated revenue:
10000-2200100000-755020 CA - public-safety sales tax growth $2,606,601
10000-2500200000-755020 CA - public-safety sales tax growth 1,696,904
10000-2500300000-755020 CA - public-safety sales tax growth 4,521,026
10000-2500400000-755020 CA - public-safety sales tax growth 2.688,917
10000-2501000000-755020 CA - public-safety sales tax growth 408,655
10000-2600100000-755020 CA — public-safety sales tax growth 981,561
10000-2600200000-755020 CA - public-safety sales tax growth 1,526,575
10000-2700200000-755020 CA - public-safety sales tax growth 762,736
Total $15,192,975

OR

OPTION B: (NO ADDITIONAL BACKFILL OF PROPOSITION 172; DECREASE OF
APPROPRIATIONS AND REVENUE TO PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENTS)
That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to adjust appropriations

and estimated revenue as follows:

Decrease appropriations:

10000-2200100000-510040 Regular Salaries $2,606,601
10000-2500200000-510040 Regular Salaries 1,696,904
10000-2500300000-510040 Regular Salaries 4,521,026
10000-2500400000-510040 Regular Salaries 2.688,917
10000-2501000000-510040 Regular Salaries 408,655
10000-2600100000-510040 Regular Salaries 981,561
10000-2600200000-510040 Regular Salaries 1,526,575
10000-2700200000-510040 Regular Salaries - 762,736
Total $15,192,975
Decrease estimated revenue: ‘
10000-2200100000-755020 CA - public-safety sales tax growth $2,606,601
10000-2500200000-755020 CA - public-safety sales tax growth 1,696,904
10000-2500300000-755020 CA - public-safety sales tax growth 4,521,026
10000-2500400000-755020 CA - public-safety sales tax growth 2.688,917
10000-2501000000-755020 CA - public-safety sales tax growth 408,655
10000-2600100000-755020 CA - public-safety sales tax growth 981,561
10000-2600200000-755020 CA - public-safety sales tax growth 1,526,575
10000-2700200000-755020 762,736

CA - public-safety sales tax growth

v Total

$15,192,975




RE: Budget Policies
Page 5

POLICY # 2 -CAPPING BACKFILL OF PROPOSITION 172 REVENUE

OPTION A - Should the backfill of Proposition 172 be.capped?
AND

OPTION B - IF CAPPED, at what level?

POLICY #3 -RECOVERING PROP 172 BACKFILL TO THE GENERAL FUND

OPTION A: Should the backfill of Proposition 172 be recovered?




RE: Budget Policies
Page 6

ATTACHMENT “B” NET COUNTY COST POLICIES
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010/2011

THAT THE BOARD ESTABLISH ITS PRORITY FOR NET COUNTY COST CUTS:

OPTION A —Cut to Public Safety (Sheriff, District Attorney, Fire, Probation) departments
of 3% of net county cost and 25% cut to all other general fund departments.

OR

OPTION B —Cut to Public Safety (Sheriff, District Attorney, Fire, Probation) departments
of 5% of net county cost and 20% cut to all other general fund departments.

OR

OPTION C —Cut to all departments of 10% of net county cost




MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

3.54a

(1) .

On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Stone and duly
carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the recommendation from the Executive Office
regarding the FY 10/11 Budget Policy and Budget Schedule as presented is approved
as recommended.

Roll Call:

Ayes: Buster, Stone, Benoit and Ashley
Nays: None ,
Absent: Tavaglione

2) | | o
On motion. of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly
carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the recommendation from the Executive Office
regarding A Public Safety Sales Tax Cap at the Board’s preferred amount is continued
to Tuesday, February 9, 2010 at 9:00 a.m.

Roll Call:

Ayes: Buster, Stone, Benoit and Ashley
~ Nays: None
~ Absent: Tavaglione

1 heréby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order _rriade and
entered on January 26. 2010 ' of Supervisors
Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors
Dated:  January 26, 2010 . ]
Kecia Harper-lhem, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in

(seal) and %Dounty of Riverside, State of California.
By: %’74&% é’/’)”)/w‘/ ___Deputy

AGENDA NO.
3.54a

 xc: E.O., All Depts., COB™



- MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)

~ On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly
carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the recommendation from the Executive Office
regarding a policy on any change to NCC after future Prop 172 revenue exceeds.
current year actual is continued to Tuesday, February 9, 2010 at 9:00 a.m.

Roll Call:

Ayes: Buster, Stone, Benoit and Ashley
Nays: None :

Absent: Tavaglione

@ -

On motion of Supervisor Benoit, seconded by Supervisor Ashley and duly
carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the recommendation from the Executive Office
regarding the reserve for economic uncertainty will not fall below 6% of discretionary
revenue is approved as recommended. '

Roll Call:
Ayes: Buster, Stone, Benoit and Ashley
Nays: None ' :

Absent: - Tavaglione

| hereby Vcertify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and
:,nntered on __January 26, 2010 of Supervisors
inutes. . o

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors
Dated: January 26, 2010
: » Kecia Harper-lhem, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in
(seal) and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

Lé\%/é/)’)w—/ | Deputy

AGENDA NO.
3.54a

xc: E.O., All Depts., COB



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

(5) ,

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Ashley and duly
carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the recommendation from the Executive Office
regarding a policy with regard to FY 10/11 NCC target adjustments for public safety and
general fund operations is continued to Tuesday, February 9, 2010 at 9:00 a.m.

Roll Call:

Ayes: Buster, Stone Ben0|t and Ashley
- Nays: None

Absent: Tavaglione

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true and correct copy of an order made and
entered on January 26, 2010 ' __ of Supervisors
Minutes. s

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors
Dated: January 26, 2010 ) ] :
Kecia Harper-lhem, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in

(seal) and wnty of Riverside, State of California. :
‘By: _ M é/)'l/y\/ Deputy

AGENDA NO.
3.54a

xc: E.O., All Depts., COB



MITAJI] TTOT X pue
doys>a0M 198png Jeax-pIA







SQUIAPINS pue AJJjod 19Spnyg 11/0T XA







JUBWIWOD pIeoy
10J pojuasaad -
198png parenqey, « | . Teny TOSUR[Iog
pleog 1aSpna , pue I
oyuodor pedwt B popuowmooey pdpng  ia | PIBpoRqIE))

! , . , . 198png [eul
[& Juswredop sydopy paeog - SPIOH Emoﬂ%%%qm .

porela( o
€% doy SI0M Emom_ .

9V R
¢ >z:oi%8 (sjusuriredap

onp ‘uoraford | 01 9[qeiowy

Joeduun - pue sjesdel HON

Supnpur L %o:om pasoadde
‘stoSpng |  -pIeog) goxor|
EmEtmamQ. Bmﬁ:n ﬁmaﬁo .










s damny ‘[[ppoed ‘de) iy doad




SLI U




[ppPed <41 uomisodoad

,










dduE[ey 0} PIPIIN 3] [[IM SIND







Suonedo[[v DON IT/0T Ad




[ojuo) uo

nIsoJg




suonisod £21704 jo reaoaddy




